#### **INTRODUCTION**

Ner Israel Rabbinical College is required to provide regular reporting to the U.S. Department of Education (ED) on the use of funds authorized by the CARES Act. Funds received by Ner Israel Rabbinical College under the CARES Act were authorized by Congress and signed into law by the President on March 27, 2020. The information noted below is intended to not only meet the reporting requirements of the CARES Act but also provide information to our college community regarding Ner Israel Rabbinical College's use of the student grant portion of the Higher Education Emergency Relief Fund (HEERF).

Section 18004(e) of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act ("CARES Act" or the "Act")), Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (March 27, 2020), directs institutions receiving funds under Section 18004 of the Act to submit (in a time and manner required by the Secretary) a report to the Secretary describing the use of funds distributed from the HEERF. Section 18004(c) of the CARES Act requires institutions to use no less than 50 percent of the funds received from Section 18004(a)(1) of the CARES Act to provide Emergency Financial Aid Grants to students for expenses related to the disruption of campus operations due to coronavirus (including eligible expenses under a student's cost of attendance such as food, housing, course materials, technology, health care, and childcare). On April 9, 2020, the ED published documents related to the Emergency Financial Aid Grants, including a letter from Secretary Betsy DeVos; a form Certification and Agreement for signing and returning by institutions to access the funds; and a list of institutional allocations under 18004(a)(1). The Certification and Agreement directs each institution applying for HEERF funds to comply with Section 18004(e) of the CARES Act and submit an initial report (the "30-day Fund Report") to the Secretary thirty (30) days from the date of the institution's Certification and Agreement to the Department of Education. Each HEERF participating institution must post the information listed below on the institution's primary website, in a format and location that is easily and publicly accessible. This information serves as a report of Ner Israel Rabbinical College's notification. The original posting occurred on this website 30 days after the date when the institution received its allocation under 18004(a)(1) and will be updated every 45 days thereafter.

## Acknowledgment of Funding and Certification

Ner Israel Rabbinical College acknowledges that the institution's authorized representative signed and returned to the Department of Education the Recipient's Funding Certification and Agreement to Students under the CARES Act. As part of this program, Congress calculated amounts for the HEERF for each institution of higher education. Ner Israel Rabbinical College was awarded a total of \$229,867 for emergency relief funds for students. It is the intention of the College to disburse these funds to students as one-time emergency grants for eligible students who have unexpected expenses related to the disruption of campus operations due to the COVID-19 pandemic. The method used by Ner Israel Rabbinical College to determine which students receive Emergency Financial Aid Grants and how much they would receive is based on the expenses for food, course material, equipment needed to participate in the educational program due to the disruption of campus operations, travel home expenses and health care related expenses which has been calculated at \$500 for a student. Ner Israel Rabbinical College gives its assurance that the institution has used, or intends to use, no less than 50 percent of the

funds received under Section 18004(a)(1) of the CARES Act to provide Emergency Financial Aid Grants to students.

Award Information Number: P425E205334

Title: Ner Israel CARES Act Students Budget Period: 07/08/2020-08/31/2020

Award Amount: \$114,934

CFDA: 84.425E

Award Information Number: P425F204401

Title: Ner Israel CARES Institution

Budget Period: 07/08/2020-08/31/2020

Award Amount: \$114,933

CFDA: 84.425F

In addition the Ner Israel Rabbinical College received a Section 18004(a)(3) grant as follows:

Award Information Number: P425N200541

Title: Ner Israel CARES Act FIPSE

Budget Period: 07/08/2020-08/31/2020

Award Amount: \$270,133

CFDA: 84.425N

### Funds Distributed to Date

The total amount of funds that Ner Israel Rabbinical College has received from the Department pursuant to Ner Israel Rabbinical College's Certification and Agreement [for] Emergency Financial Aid Grants to Students is \$500,000. The total amount of emergency grants distributed to students under Section 18004(a)(1) of the CARES Act from the date of submission, July 10, 2020, through the close of business on August 31, 2020, is \$154,000. All funds under Section 18004(a)(1) has been expended and this is the final report.

## Student Eligibility

The maximum estimated total number of Ner Israel Rabbinical College students eligible to participate in programs under Section 484 in Title IV of the Higher Education Act of 1965, and thus eligible to receive Emergency Financial Aid Grants to students under Section 18004(a)(1) of the CARES Act is 384.

This estimate is based on the number of students who meet the eligibility requirements:

- Was enrolled at Ner Israel Rabbinical College on March 13, 2020 as a full-time or parttime undergraduate or graduate student;
- Is eligible for federal financial aid (this will be determined by either having been approved through the 2019-2020 or 2020-2021 FAFSA process or if you have not completed a FAFSA form, confirmation of eligibility of Title IV criteria as per recent rule making by the Department of Education;

- Experienced a financial hardship as a result of the disruption of education due to the coronavirus for expenses included but not limited to: food, housing, course materials, technology, health care, and child-care expenses; and
- Completes the Ner Israel CARES forms.

# Total Student Awards Made

The total number of Ner Israel students who have received an emergency grant under Section 18004(a)(1) of the CARES Act from July 10, 2020, through the close of business on August 7, 2020, is currently 308.